

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.14

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 65/2025

SUKHEN MONDAL & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHERS EDUCATION & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

(IA No. 109830/2025 - IMPLEADMENT/INTERVENTION, IA NO. 26659/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 87/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

(IA NO. 113970/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

DIARY NO(S). 1422/2025 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 48522/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

W.P.(C) No. 478/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 05-08-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
Mr. Shahbaaz Jameel, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Om Tatsat, Adv.
Mr. Sumit, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
Mr. Hassan Zubair Waris, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singh Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Aastha Shrestha, Adv.
Mr. Suchit Singh Rawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Shalini Chandra, AOR

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Abhi Garg, Adv.

Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, AOR

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Mranal Prajapati, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Varij Nayan Mishra, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

As prayed for by learned counsel for the respondents, for taking the issue of notifying the date for training with regard to the eligible candidates to its logical conclusion, list the matter on 08th October, 2025.

2. We make it clear that on the next date, if we find that the parties concerned are still dilly dallying and are casual about taking necessary steps as required by them, the Court may have to drastically interfere in the matter. We further make it clear that no further adjournment will be granted.

3. Mr. Kunal Chatterji, learned counsel appearing for the West Bengal Board of Primary Education submits that the actual training has to be conducted under the guidance of

the West Bengal Board of Primary Education, which if made a party, would facilitate matters.

4. Acceding to the request, let the West Bengal Board of Primary Education be impleaded as a party respondent no. 4 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 65 of 2025 and amended cause title be filed within three days.

5. All the Interlocutory Applications seeking impleadment/intervention are rejected.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)